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AUG 2 1 2008
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESBATE

v

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* kX

In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-6860 SF
JACK L. DENT,

)
)
)
}
Respondent. )
}

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 21, 1993, a Decision was rendered in Case
No. H-6860 SF revoking the real estate broker license of
Respondent, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of
a restricted real estate broker license for a violation of
Sections 10177(d), 10137, 10177(g) and 10177(h) of the Business
and Professions Code and Sections 2831, 2831.2, 2725(a), 2731 and
2752 of the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner. A
restricted real estate broker license was issued to Respondent on
November 22, 1993. On October 17, 1997, an Order was issued in
H-7461 SF suspending the restricted real estate broker license of
Respondent for a violation of Sections 10177(d} of the Code and

Section 2831.2 of the Regulations.
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On November 1, 2006, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license, and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given notice
of the filing of said petition.

Between March 9, 2007 and March 23, 2007, The
Department performed an audit of Repondent’s real estate resale
brokerage activities during the period from January 1, 2006
through February 28, 2007 to determine whether Respondent handled
and accounted for trust funds and otherwise conducted activities
requiring a real estate license in accordance with the Real
Estate Law and the Commissioner’s Regulations. This examination
disclosed:

(a) Respondent failed to maintain a columnar record in
chronological order or all trust funds received but not deposited
in a trust account in violation of Section 2831 of the
Commissioner’s Regulations, in that Respondent failed to record
garnest money deposit checks in the sum of $10,000 and $3,000
collected from buyers for subsequent deposit into escrow.

(b} Respondent failed to place earnest money deposit
checks in the sum of $5,000 and $3,000 collected from buyers for
subsequent deposit into escrow within three days of acceptance of
the offer, in violation of Section 2832(a) of the Regulations.

{C) Respondent failed to have a written agreement with
seven salespersons licensed under Respondent covering material
aspects of the relationship between the parties including
supervision, duties and compensation in violation of Section 2726

of the Regulations.
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I have considered Respondent's petition and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondént has failed
to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent's real estate broker license.

The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the

petitioner (Feinstein v. State Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541). A

petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof
must be sufficient to overcome the prior adverse judgment on the

applicant's character (Tardiff v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal. 3d

395).

The Department has developed criteria in Section 2911
of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (Regulations) to
assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicant for
reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in this

proceeding are:

(a) The passage of not less than two years since the
most recent criminal conviction or act of the applicant that is 4
gasis to deny the departmental action sought. (A longer pericd
will be required if there is a history of acts or conduct
substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties
of a licensee of the department.) 1In view of the history of acts
and conduct set forth above, a longer period of time is necessaryj
to establish that Respondent_is sufficiently rehabilitated to

receive an unrestricted real estate broker license.
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{b) Restitution to any person who has suffered monetary
losses through "substantially related" acts or omissions of the
applicant. Respondent has been named as a defendant in Soldofsky]

v. Gray, Dent et al., Santa Clara County Superior Court No.

CD802476. The Superior Court action alleges that the plaintiff
ﬁas sustained a loss as a result of the unlawful acts of
Respondent and has not been compensated for those losses.
Consequently, Respondent has failed to make restitution to
persons who have suffered monetary losses as a result of
Respondent's acts.

Given the fact that Respondent has not established that
he has complied with Sections 2911(a) and (b) of the Regulations,
I am not satisfied that Respondent is sufficiently rehabilitated
to receive an unrestricted real estate broker license.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement of his real estate broker license is

denied.

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on  9tP 11 7008

————————— "

DATED : 57{//7/'/(18

Jeff bDavi
Real Estate Commissioner .

( [ TC 5

BY. Barbara J, Blgby
Chlsf Deputy Commissioner
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATF.

By A

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
)
JACK L. DENT, ) NO. H-6860 SF
)
)

Regpondent.

ORDER DENYTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 21, 1993, a Decision was rendered in Case
No. H-6B60 SF revoking the real estate broker license of
Réspondent, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of
a restricted real estate broker license for a violation of
Sections 10177(4), 10137, 10177(g), and 10177(h) of the Business
and Professions Code and Sections 2831, 2831.2, 2725(a), 2731,
and 2752 of the Regulations ¢of the Real Estate Commissioner. A
restricted reél estate broker license was issued to Respondent on
November 22, 1993. On October 17, 1997, an Order was issued in
H-7461 SF suspending the restricted real estate broker license
of Respondent for a violation of Section 10177(d} of the Code

and Section 2831.2 of the Regulations.
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On December 3, 2001, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license, and the
Attorney General of the State of California has beén given
notice of the filing of said petition.

I have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence
and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed to
demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent's real esﬁate broker license.

The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the

petitioner (Feinstein v. State Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541). A

petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof
must be sufficient to overcome the prior adverse judgment on the

applicant's character (Tardiff v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal. 34 395}.

The Department has developed criteria in Section 2911
of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (Regulations) to
assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicant for
reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in this
proceeding are:

{a) The passage of not less than two years since the
most recent criminal conviction or act of the
applicant that is a basis to deny the departmental
acticn sought. (A longer period will be required
if there is a history of acts or conduct
substantially related to the qualifications.

functions, or duties of a licensee of the

-2-
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department.} Respondent has a history of acts or
conduct requiring a longer period of time,

(b) Restitution to any person who has suffered
monetary losses through "substantially related"
acts or omissions of the applicant. Respondent
has been named as a defendant in Soldofsky v.
Gray, Dent et al., Santa Clara County Superior
Court No. CD802476. The Superior Court action
alleges that the plaintiff has sustained a loss
as a result of the unlawful acts of Respondent
and has not been compensated for those losses.
Consequently, Respondent has failed to make
restitution to persons who have suffered monetary
losses as a result of Respondent's acts.

Given the fact that Respondent has not established that]
he has complied with Sections 2911(a) and (b) of the Regulations,
I am not satisfied that Respondent is sufficiently rehabilitated
to receive an unrestricted real estate broker license. |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

for reingstatement of his real estate broker license is denied.

This Order shall be effective at 12 o'cleock noon on

August 23 , 2004,

DATED: Svne 14 , 2004,

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

7Lz, 1 Akt
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*x * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
) No. H-6860 8F

JACK L. DENT, 3

)

Respondent. - )

)

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

.OnuOctbber 21, 1993, a.Decision was rendered in Case
No. H-6860 SF revoking the real estate broker license of
Respondent, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of
a restricted real estate broker license for a violation of
Sections 10177(d), 10137, 10177(g) and 10177 ¢h) of the Business
and Professions Code and Sections 2831, 2831.2, 2725{a), 2731 and
2752 of the Regulations of the Real'estate Commissioner. A
restricted real estate broker license was issued to Respondent orl
November 22, 1993. On October 17; 1997, an Order was issued in
H-7461 SF suspending the restricted real estate broker license of
Respondent a violation of Sections 10177 (d) of the Code and

Section, 2831.2 of the Regulations.
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On March 1, 1999, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker licensel and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given notice
of the filing of said petition.

I have considered Respondent’'s petition and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has failed
to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent’'s real estate broker liceﬁse.

. Slightly more than two_yearé‘has elapsed.from the
effective date 6f the most recent diéciplinéry action taken
against“Respoﬁd§qtﬂs_réal estate broker license., In view of=£ﬁé o
history of aé#s Ehd‘cdnauct se;'fortﬁtabove,'a ;ongeffﬁéi%édféérl
éime is ﬁecéssar§ to éétabiish that Résbondent is Sufficiently
rehabilitated-£d~recéiVe an unrestricted real estate brokex:
licénse. b | - | B E

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement of his real estate broker license is
x -

denied.
———— . :
Ihis Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on February 3, 2000
rAyi

patep: fD.clumlio s Z0) , 1999,

PAULA DDISH ZINNEMANN

Real tate Comfhissioner
M,ﬁ/
[ -
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REABE%T CF Ezal ==
cal SOTAT
STATE QF CALIFORNIA /2} .
* +* * BY‘W_M
:Ctoria Diilon
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-6860 gF

JACK L. DENT and
ROBERT ALDANA,

OAH N 42945

Respondent (s) .

|

The Proposed Decision dated October 4, 1993,

of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings is hereby adopted as the decision of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

. 1993 .

o ———

on Nozember %g_

IT IS SO ORDERED Oty 21 , 19 23

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner

/.A (ke

BY: John R. Liberator
Chief Deputy Commissioner




BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against: No. H-6860 SF
JACK L. DENT and OAH No. N 42945

ROBERT ALDANA,

Respondents.

PROPOSED DECISION

On September 15, 1993, in San Francisco, California,
Ruth S. Astle, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative
Hearings, State of california, heard this matter.

John Van Driel, Staff Counsel represented the complain-
ant.

Maxine Monaghan, Attorney at Law, 1960 The Alameda,
Suite 200, San Jose, California 95126-1493, represented Jack L.
Dent who was present.

Respondent Robert Aldana appeared over a half hour
late. Upon his appearance he was allowed to participate in the
proceedings.

Evidence was received, the record was closed and the
matter was submitted.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I

Upon proof of compliance with Government Code sections
11505 and 11509, the matter proceeded as a default pursuant to
Government Code section 11520. Respondent Aldana did appear late
and was allowed to participate.

II
Edward V. Chiolo made the accusation in his official

capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State of
California and not otherwise.



IIT

Jack L. Dent (Dent) and Robert Aldana (Aldana) are
presently licensed and have license rights under the Real Estate

Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code
(Code) ) .

Iv

At all times mentioned herein, Dent was licensed by the
Department as a real estate broker in his individual capacity.

v

Aldana was licensed by the Department as a real estate
salesperson on April 11, 1986. His license expired on April 10,
1990 and was not renewed until January 23, 1991. During the
period of April 11, 1990 through January 22, 1991 Aldana was not
licensed by the Department.

V1

A settlement agreement was reached between the Depart-
ment and Dent. He admits all the allegations in the accusation.
His broker license is to be revoked with a right to a restricted
broker license upon the terms and conditions set forth below.

VII

In December of 1990, an investigative audit was made by
the Department on Dent's books and records for the period of
April 1, 1990 through November 30, 1990.

The following facts were ascertained by the audit for
the period ending November 30, 1990.

a. Dent maintained two trust accounts at Bank of
America, Sunnyvale, California, for the receipt and disbursement
of trust funds, as the term is defined in section 10145 of the
Code, designated as accounts #418-02809 (Contempo Realty Trust
Account) and #410-09616 (Jack L. Dent Real Estate Broker Trustee
Account).

b. Dent failed to maintain a record of all trust funds
received and not placed in a trust account as required by section
2831 of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (Regs).

c. Dent failed to reconcile his two trust accounts
with the total balances of the subsidiary ledgers for those
accounts, as required by section 2831.2 of the Regs.

d. Dent failed to review, initial and date documents
which were used in property management and sales transactions



‘which had a material effect on the rights and obligations of his
principals or to delegate his "review and initial" responsibility
to a licensed salesperson in writing, as required by the Regs.

e. Dent failed to notify the Department of his use of
the fictitious business name "JLD Property Management", as re-
quired by the Regs.

VIII

During the time that Aldana's salesperson license was
expired (April 11, 1990 through January 22, 1991), he performed
acts which required a license on behalf of Dent, for and in
expectation of compensation, in at least four (4) transactions in
violation of the Code, two (2) in April of 19%0 and two (2) in
May of 1990.

IX

In connection with Aldana's 1727 Kennedy Drive trans-
action in April of 1990, Aldana prepared a Real Estate Purchase
Contract and Deposit Receipt (offer) for buyer Martinez and Tran
on April 10, 1990. The offer recited that a deposit on the
purchase price, in the form of a personal check for $2,000
payable to Contempo Realty, was received by Aldana and would be
held uncashed until acceptance of the offer by the seller, Robert
swart. The offer was followed by one or more counter-offers
which were ultimately accepted on April 19, 1990. Once the offer
was accepted by Seller, Aldana and Dent held the depeosit as agent
of Seller.

X

The $2,000 deposit recited in the Kennedy Drive offer
was received by Aldana, but he failed to immediately deliver the
deposit to Dent, or, if so directed by Dent, place the funds into
a neutral escrow depository, or into Dent's trust account.

XI

Oon April 30, 1990, Aldana notified Seller's agent that
the buyers wanted to cancel the Kennedy Drive transaction because
one of the buyers was being laid off work. After the transaction
was canceled, Aldana refused to provide a written cancellation of
the purchase contract and disposition of the deposit funds to the
Seller. Although the Seller demanded a portion of Buyer's
deposit as liquidated damages, Aldana and Dent refunded the
deposit to the Buyers without the express permission of the
Seller.

XTT

Tt was not established that Aldana's representations to
Seller's agent concerning the reason for cancellation of the
Kennedy Drive transaction was false and untrue.

3 )



XIII

During the period of February 1, 1991 through June 18,
1991 Dent employed and compensated Jerome Peter Lutz for act1v1—
ties requiring a real estate license. During that period, Lutz
was not registered under Dent's broker license.

XIV

At all times mentioned herein, Dent failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control of the activities of his
agents for which a real estate license is required and was
negligent and 1ncompetent in performing acts for which a real
estate license is required, in that he knew or should have known,
all the facts set forth above and that he could have and should
have taken steps to assure the full compliance of his employees
with the Real Estate Law.

Xv

Aldana kept the deposit to return to his clients
because he did not want them to lose their deposit if the deal
fell through. He now realizes what he did was wrong. Respondent
Aldana has a stable family life and is employed at the same
office (Caldwell Banker). He now puts all his deposits in trust
immediately. He is active in his community helping people in
need. He has grown and matured from this experience. It would
not be against public interest to issue a restricted salesperson
license to respondent Aldana at this time.

RDETERMINATION OF ISSUES
I

By reason of the matters set forth in Findings V
through XI, XIII and XIV, cause for disciplinary action exists
against Respondent Dent pursuant to sections 10177(d), 10137, and
10177(g) and (h) and Title 10, sections 2831, 283142, 2725(a),
2731 _and 2752 of the Regs.

II

By reason of the matters set forth in Findings V, VIII
through XI, cause for disciplinary action against Respondent
Aldana exists pursuant to sections 10130, 0145(0) and 10177(d)
of the Code. By reason of the matters set forth in Finding XII,
cause for dlsc1p11nary action does not exist pursuant to section
10176(a) and (i). The matters set forth in Finding XV have been
considered in making the following order.

ORDER

A. All licenses and licensing rights of respondent
Robert Aldana under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,

however, a restricted real estate salesperson license shall be

4



1ssued to respondent pursuant to section 10156.5 of the Business
and Professions Code if respondent makes agpllcatlon therefor and

pays to the Department of Real Estate the approprlate fee for the
estricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to respondent shall be
subject to all of the provisions of section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of section
10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner in the event of respondent's
conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime
which is substantially related to respondent's
fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to
the Commissioner that respondent has violated
provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

Issuance of an unrestricted real estate license
nor for the removal of any of the conditions,
limitations or restrictions of a restricted 1li-
cense until one year has elapsed from the effec-
tive date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall submit with any application for

license under an employing broker, or any applica-
tion for transfer to a new employing broker, a
statement signed by the prospective employing real
estate broker on a form approved by the Department
of Real Estate which shall certify:

a. That the employing broker has read the Deci-
sion of the Commissioner which granted the
right to a restricted license; and

b. That the employing broker will exercise close
supervision over the performance by the re-
stricted licensee relating to activities for
which a real estate license is required.

5. Respondent shall, within nine months from the
effective date of this Decision, present evidence
satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
respondent has, since the most recent issuance of
an original or renewal real estate license, taken
and successfully completed the continuing educa-

5



B.

tion requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of
the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate
license. If respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order the suspen-
sion of the restricted license until the respond-
ent presents such evidence. The Commissioner
shall afford respondent the opportunity for a
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure
Act to present such evidence.

Respondent shall, within six months from the ef-
fective date of this Decision, take and pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination adminis-
tered by the Department including the payment of
the appropriate examination fee. If respondent
fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner
may order suspension of respondent's license until
respondent passes the examination.

All licenses and licensing rights of respondent

Jack Dent under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,

however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued

to respondent pursuant to section_10156.5 of the Business and

Professions Code if respondent makes application therefor and

pays to the Department of Real kstate the appropriate fee for the

restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision.

The restricted license issued to respondent shall be

subject to all of the provisions of section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of section
10156.6 of that Code:

1.

The restricted license issued to respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner in the event of respondent's
conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime
which is substantially related te respondent's
fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

The restricted license issued to respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to
the Commissioner that respondent has violated
provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
1ssuance of an unrestricted real estate license
nor for the removal of any of the conditions,
limitations or restrictions of a restricted 1li-
cense until one year has elapsed from the effec-
tive date of this Decision.




a

Respondent _shall, within nine months from the
effective date of this Decision, present evidence
satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
respondent has, since the most recent issuance of
an original or renewal real estate license, taken
and successfully completed the continuing educa-
tion requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of
the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate
license. If respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order the suspen-
sion of the restricted license until the respond-
ent presents such evidence. The Commissioner
shall afford respondent the opportunity for a
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure
Act to present such evidence.

Respondent shall, within six months from the ef-

fective date of this Decision, take and pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination adminis-
tered by the Department including the payment of
the appropriate examination fee. If respondent
fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner
may order suspension of respondent's license until
respondent passes the examination.

DATED: [l dplier "/) 593

ﬁm'@ A (Latle
RUTH S. ASTLE
Administrative Law Judge
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA_, MAY 19 1993 —
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Case No.

In the Matter of the Accusation of

l%Ta%réa S[Eillon
JACK L. DENT and

ROBERT ALDANA, OAHNo. N 42945

Respondents

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

455 Golden Gate Ave., Room 2248, San Francisco, CA 94102

on September 15, 1993 (1 Day Hearing) ,atthehourof 9:00 a.m.,
. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense.

You are not entitled to the appointment of an artorney 10 represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent

yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the

- Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and
the language in which the wimess will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the
Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise,

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: _May 19, 1993 By @M& 2% rb/\“é

¥YIJOHN VAN DRIEL, Counsel

RE 501 (1/92)

Fi
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STATE OF CALIFORANIA
STD. 113 (REV. B8:73)

8% 4780

JOHN VAN DRIEL, Counsel u
Department of Real Estate
185 Berry Street, Room 3400 JAN 26 993
San Francisco, CA 94107-1770 e~z mmel mmT
. . : DEPAP-T:Y‘_N: \_nA HRASCIy A REITIN
Telephone:: 415) 904-5%817 !
phones  (413) , By (LAAI04L %M)

~{ictoria Dillon

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*x *x %

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. Hgge0 SF

)
_ )
JACK L. DENT and - )
ROBERT ALDANA, )
)
)
)

Respondents.

The Complainant, EDWARD V, CHICLO, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissionér of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
against JACK L. DENT and ROBERT ALDANA (Respondents) 1is informed
and alleges as follows: —

I

The Complainant, EDWARD V. CHIQLO, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
against Respondents in his official capacity.

IT
JACK L. DENT (Dent) and ROBERT ALDANA (Aldana) are

presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real

/17
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Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions.

Code (que).
ITI

-'At all times mentidned herein, Dent was licensed by the

Departmént.és a real estate broke;.in_his‘indiVidual capacity.
| v |
Aldana was licensed by the Department as a real estate

salesperson on April 11, 1986. His license expired on April 10,
1930 agd‘was’not renewed until January 23,‘1991. During the
period of April 11, 1990 fhrough January 22, 1591 Aldana was not

licensed by the Department.

v

In.December 1990, an investigative audit was made by the
Department on Dent's books and records for the period of April 1,
1990 through November 30, 1990.

The following facts were ascertained by the audit for
the period‘ending November 30, 1990.

a. Dent maintained tﬁo trust accounts at Bank of
America, Sunnyvale, Califqrnia, for the receipt and disbursement
of trust fﬁnds, as that term is defined in Section 10145 of the
Code, designated as accounts #418-02809 (Contempo Realty Trust
Account) and #410-09616 (Jack L. Dent Real Estate Broker Trustee

Account) .

b. Dent failed to maintain a record of all trust funds
received and not placed in a trust account as required by Section

2831 of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (Regulations).

/11
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® ®
ﬂ'c. Dent failed to.reconcile his two trﬁst accounts
with the total balances of ﬁhe subsidiary ledgers for those
accounts, as reﬁuired by Section 2831.2 of the Regulations.
| &.' Dent failedfto review, iniﬁiél and date documents
which weré used in-property management and saies transactions
which had a material effect on the rights and obligétions of his
principals or to delegate his "review and initial" responsibility
to a licensed salesperson in writing, as required by Section 2725
of the Regulations.

e. Dent failed to notify the Department of his use of
the fibtitious business name “JLD Property Management”, as
required by Section 2731 of the Regulations.

| | VI |

During the time that Aldana's salesperson license was
expired (4-11-90 through 1-22-91), he performed acts which
required a license on behalf of Dent, for or in expectation of

compensation, in at least the following transactions, in violation

of Section 10130 of the Code.

pate Property

4/90 1727 Kennedy Drive

4/90 1163 Stellar Way

5/90 © 2655 Yerba Cliff

5/90 4666 Capay Drive
VII

In connection with Aldana’s 1727 Kennedy Drive

transaction, Aldana prepared a Real Estate Purchase Contract and
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‘Deposit Receipt (the offer) for buyers Martinez and Tran on

approximately April 10, 1990. The offer recited that a deposit on
the purchase price, in the form of a personal cﬁeck for $2,000
payable tb Contemﬁo Realty, was received by Aldana and would be
held uncashed until acceptance of the offer by the seller, Robert
Swért. The offer was_followed by one or more counté;-offers which
were ultimately accepted on approximately April 19, 1990. Once
the affer was accepted by Seller, Aldana and Dent held the deposit -
as agent of Seller, |
VITII

The $2,000 deposit recited in the Kennedy Drive offer
was never receivedfby Aldana from the buyers. In the alternative,
if the deposit was received by Aldana, he failed to immediately
deliver the deposit to Den;, or, if so directed by Dent, place the
funds into a neutral escrow depository, or into Dent’s trust
account,

IX

On or about April 30, 1990 Aldana ndtified Seller’s
agent tyat the buyers wanted to cancel’the Kennedy Drive
transaction bgcause one of the buyers was being laid off work.
After the transaction was canceled, Aldana refused to provide a
written cancellation of the purchase contract and disposition of
the deposit funds to the Seller. Although the Seller demanded a
portion of Buyer’s deposit as liquidated damages, Aldana and Dent,
if a deposit check had been received by either of them, refunded
the deposit to Buyers withéqt the express permission of the

Seller.




COURT PAPER

-q

o @

1o
11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

BTATK OF CALIFOANIA
STE. 113 (ALV. 8.7

85 34789

@ - @
. .

Aldana’s representations to Seller’s agent concerning
the reason for cancellation of the Kennedy Drive transaction (as
set out in paragrapn IX) was'false and untrue. ©On or-about April
26, 1990 Aldana prepared a second'offer for thé same buyers on the
property locaﬁed at ;163 Stellar Way. As a part of.;he buyers’
perscnal information submitted to North ﬁmerican Title Company in

conhection with the Stellar Way escrow, both buyers represented to

escrow that they were continuously employed from at least April

through June 1990.
XTI
During the period of approximately Fébruary 1, 1991
through June 18, 1991 Dént employed and/or compensated Jerome
Petéf Lutz for activities requiring a real estate license. During
that period, Lutz was not registered under Dent’s broker license.
XIT
At all times mentioned herein, Dent failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control of the activities of his>agents
for which a real estate license is reqﬁired_and'was negligent or
incompetent in performing aéts for which a real estate license is
required, in that he knew or should have known all the facts
alleged above and that he could have and should have takén-steps
to assure the full compliance of_his employees with the Real
Estate Law.
/77
/17
/77
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The acts and/or omissions of Dent and Aldana alleged in

this Accusation violate Sections of the Code (BPC) and the

Regulations (Reg.) and are grounds for disciplinary action under

the provisions of the Code as follows:

Cause. for

Discipline

BPC 10177 (d)
BPC 10177 (d)
BPC 10177 (d)

BPC 10177 ¢(d)

. BPC 10137

Parxagraph Respondent Violation
V b. Dent Reg. 2831
c.’ Dent Reg. 2831.2
d. Dent -Reg. 2725 (a)
e. Dent Reg. 2731
VI Dent
Aldana BPC 10130
VII & VIII Aldana Reg. 2785(a) (6)
OR
TIX & X Aldana
XI Dent Reg. 2752
ITII thru XII Dent

BPC 10177(d)
"BPC iOl?G(a)(i)
BPC 10145 (c)
BPC 10176 (a) (i)
BPC 10177 (d}

BPC 10177 (g) (h)

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be

conducted on the allegations of the Accusation and that upon proof

thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action

against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the

Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and

/77
/17
/77
/77
/7




‘I' Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as may be

1
2 | proper under other applicable provisions ofllaw;

EDWARD V. CHIOLO -
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

(7]

(& AN -3

Dated at Sgn Francisco, California,

TIVUIRY 1 geS
/

this 6) day of : }
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